
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.†2748

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 2
ND

 AUGUST, 2016/SHRAVANA 11, 1938 (SAKA)


SMUGGLING OF DRUGS AND WEAPONS


†2748. SHRI JAI PRAKASH NARAYAN YADAV:

DR. KIRIT P. SOLANKI:

PROF. PREM SINGH CHANDUMAJRA:

SHRI RAHUL KASWAN:

DR. KAMBHAMPATI HARIBABU


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the incidents of smuggling of drugs and weapons reported along with the number of persons/drug mafia arrested and the quantum of the said items seized in the country including Punjab during each of the last three years and the current year, item and State-wise;


(b) the details of assistance provided to the States to deal with the said activities during the above period, State-wise;


(c) whether the north-eastern region and areas along the Indo-Pak Border particularly Punjab and Rajasthan are worst affected due to smuggling and drug abuse on account of easy availability of drugs;


(d) if so, the details thereof; and


(e) the measures taken by the Government to curb cases of smuggling and drug abuse as well as rehabilitate the youths addicted to drugs in the country including the border areas?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR)
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(a): The number of persons arrested, the quantum of drugs and weapons seized, State-wise, including Punjab, as per the datea available, is annexed at Annexure-A.


(b): The funds provided to the States for tackling drug trafficking in the last three years is annexed at Annexure-B.


(c) & (d): India’s close proximity to the major opium producing regions of South West and South East Asia known as the ‘Golden Crescent’ (Pakistan-Iran-Afghanistan) and the ‘Golden Triangle’

(Thailand-Myanmar-Laos) makes it vulnerable to transit trafficking and consumption of opium derivatives in various forms along the known trafficking routes. There have been instances of drug trafficking from across the border along the Indo-Pak border in Punjab and Rajasthan also.


(e): The government has taken various initiatives such as coordinated intensive prevention and interdiction efforts along known drug routes, strengthening of surveillance on the borders, coordination with various law enforcement agencies like BSF, CRPF,
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DRI, Central and State Excise and Customs agencies, increased international cooperation for exchange of information and investigative assistance, especially with the neighbouring countries and destruction of illicit poppy and cannabis cultivation of curb illegal trafficking of narcotics. Awareness programmes are carried out all over the country for demand reduction. Community based intervention for motivation and counselling, identification, treatment and rehabilitation of drug addicts are also conducted. De-

addiction centres have also been set up for the treatment of drug addicts.


******
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L.S.Unstarred Q.No.2748 for 02.8.2016

STATE WISE TOTAL NUMBER OF ARRESTS FOR THE YEARS 2013 TO 2016*(upto June)

*Provisional Data

 STATE/UT 2013 2014 2015 2016*

1.
ANDAMAN &

NICOBAR
28 34 36 7

2.
ANDHRA

PRADESH
1382 313 3 7

3.
ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
83 68 167 53

4.  ASSAM 279 252 199 63

5.  BIHAR 26 8 9 4

6.  CHANDIGARH 118 166 177 67

7.  CHHATTISGARH 376 436 531 257

8.  DADAR & NAGAR 3 2 3 -

9.  DAMAN & DIU - - - -

10.  GOA 61 55 75 16

11.  GUJARAT 66 64 71 63

12.  HARYANA 976 915 1440 154

13.
HIMMACHAL

PRADESH
451 738 935 447

14.
JAMMU &
KASHMIR

401 512 708 297

15.  JHARKHAND 194 86 148 34

16.  KARNATAKA 430 428 568 203

17.  KERALA 1053 2291 4652 2173

18.  LAKSHADWEEP - - - -

19.
MADHAYA
PRADESH

954 828 794 329

20.  MAHARASHTRA 559 682 651 156

21.  MANIPUR 101 143 143 10

22.  MEGHALAYA 23 0 2 -

23.  MIZORAM 325 740 503 151

24.  NAGALAND 97 81 101 42

25.  NEW DELHI 533 435 418 137

26.  ORISSA 1 495 630 178

27.  PONDHICHEERY 2 - - -

28.  PUNJAB 11265 10141 12189 2723

29.  RAJASTHAN 101 774 1043 416

30.  SIKKIM 7 1 - -

31.  TAMIL NADU 17 28 19 0


32.  TELANGANA - - - -

33.  TRIPURA 63 75 30 -

34.  UTTAR PRADESH 5368 5426 4623 1502

35.  UTTARANCHAL 338 266 374 200

36.  WEST BENGAL 977 997 1317 325

Total 26658 27480 32559 10014
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L.S.Unstarred Q.No.2748 for 02.08.2016
STATE WISE QUANTITY OF VARIOUS DRUGS SEIZED IN 2013


Cocaine
(Kgs)

Ephed
rine
(kgs)

Ganja
(Kgs)

Hashish
(Kgs)

Heroin
(Kgs)

Methaphet
amine
(Kgs)

Methaqual
one
(Mandrax)
(Kgs)

Opium
(Kgs)


ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR

0.00 0.00 56.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


ANDHRA
PRADESH

3.92 90.74
23395.0
0

140.00 13.93 0.00 28.00 0.00


ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

0.00 0.00 151.95 0.00 1.81 0.00 0.00 330.66


ASSAM 0.00
1703.4
9

4775.51 618.20 1.29 0.00 0.00 5.21


BIHAR 0.00 0.00 623.10 156.05 0.55 0.00 0.00 0.00


CHANDIGARH 0.30 0.00 18.93 64.24 39.71 0.00 0.00 73.51


CHHATTISGARH 0.00 0.00 1730.31 0.00 7.02 0.00 0.00 13.82


DADAR & NAGAR 0.00 0.00 2.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


GOA 0.48 0.00 2.85 32.85 0.67 0.00 0.17 0.00


GUJARAT 0.00 0.00 1499.56 111.40 0.77 0.00 0.00 1.60


HARYANA 0.00 2.60 118.45 323.37 236.04 0.00 0.00 113.48


HIMMACHAL
PRADESH

0.07 0.00 1.04 315.29 4.69 0.00 0.00 1.78


JAMMU &
KASHMIR

0.00 0.00 452.89 124.29 34.27 0.00 0.00 5.09


JHARKHAND 0.00 0.00 1646.45 0.02 2.39 0.00 0.00 17.69


KARNATAKA 0.04 4.96 1362.62 9.05 4.50 10.95 0.60 20.12


KERALA 0.00 0.00 1027.39 0.59 53.85 0.00 0.00 1.25


MADHAYA
PRADESH

0.00 0.00 3751.24 6.05 44.88 0.00 0.00 346.32


MAHARASHTRA 21.24 56.09 5262.48 176.77 49.49 0.10 1631.04 34.22


MANIPUR 0.00 118.60 2300.61 0.00 2.57 0.00 0.00 52.37


MEGHALAYA 0.00 623.44 1343.72 0.00 2.35 0.00 0.00 0.00


MIZORAM 0.00 525.20 331.60 0.00 0.90 0.18 0.00 0.70


NAGALAND 0.00 0.00 1713.00 0.00 14.85 0.00 0.00 10.00


NEW DELHI 20.37
3257.1
8

13147.5
1

141.12 64.90 0.36 1446.07 70.68


ORISSA 0.00 0.00 1505.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


PONDICHERRY 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


PUNJAB 0.00 9.28 737.03 177.10 737.34 0.00 0.00 964.22


RAJASTHAN 0.00 0.00 1214.87 0.00 0.80 0.00 11.10 199.09


SIKKIM 0.00 0.00 0.66 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00


TAMIL NADU 0.00 20.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.77 65.49 5.50


TRIPURA 0.00 0.00 1065.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


UTTAR PRADESH 0.35 0.00
10394.3
2

1036.92 68.61 0.00 0.00 60.64


UTTARANCHAL 0.00 0.00 304.09 290.90 1.61 0.00 0.00 0.21


WEST BENGAL 0.00 242.11
11854.9
0

682.68 60.21 0.00 22.55 5.01


Total 46.77
6,654.
59

91,791.7
3

4,406.87 1,449.98 17.36 3,205.01 2,333.15
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L.S.Unstarred Q.No.2748 for 02.08.2016


STATE WISE QUANTITY OF VARIOUS DRUGS SEIZED IN 2014


COCAI

NE
(in kg)

EPHEDR

INE
 (in kg)

GANJ

A
(in kg)

HAS

HISH
(in kg)

HER
OIN

(in

kg)

METHA
MPHETA

MINE

(in kg)

METHAQU
ALONE

(MANDRA
X)

(in kg)

OPIUM

(in kg)

ANDAMAN &

NICOBAR
0 0 68.73 0.45 0 0 0 0

ANDHRA

PRADESH
0 69 7884 0 0 0 0.02 0

ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
0 0 347.28 0 1.06 0 0 31.27

ASSAM 0 0
8613.9

8
0 14.55 0 0 9.49

BIHAR 0 0 332.98 0 0 0 0 0

CHANDIGARH 0.05 0 29.17 30.92 40.6 0 0 39.43

CHHATTISGARH 0 0
1524.5

7
0 0.89 0 0 0.07

DADAR & NAGAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

GOA 0.06 0 23.62 5.94 0.06 0 0.11 0.04

GUJARAT 2.28 4.68 453.94 89.38 2.88 0 0 0

HARYANA 0 0
1032.8

7
87.42 4.35 0 0 42.54

HIMMACHAL

PRADESH
0.08 0 0

377.3

7
0.79 0 0 8.02

JAMMU &

KASHMIR
0 0 122.86

226.6
6

130.7
3

0 0 0

JHARKHAND 0 0 452.71 0 0.69 0 0 3.52

KARNATAKA 1.47 0
2120.3

6
2.96 3.21 0 0 0.93

KERALA 0 0 1027.2 9.66 7.62 0 0 0.04

MADHYA

PRADESH
0 88.75

3431.2

4
8.91 21.35 0 0 506.84

MAHARASHTRA 2.16 139.15
5543.1

5
42.24 4.8 10.17 7.05 57.01

MANIPUR 1.55 0
3033.3

6
0 5.1 0 0 72.03

MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0.14 0 0 0

MIZORAM 0 79.55 781.95 0 6.24 15.6 0 0.52

NAGALAND 0 0 3239 0 1.7 0 0 5

NEW DELHI 5.5 169.9
12598.

47

164.1

8

271.5

3
3.35 46.8 44.52

ORISSA 0 0
25588.

21
0 0.16 0 0 29.5

PUNJAB 0 0 206.78 55.77
729.9

1
0 0 392.66

RAJASTHAN 0 0
1564.3

4
53.86 33.08 0 0 452.04

SIKKIM 0 0 0.6 0 0 0 0 0

TAMIL NADU 0.12 103 272.43 0.98 5.13 1.03 0.01 0

TRIPURA 0 0 2525 0 0 0 0 0

UTTAR PRADESH 1.41 0
8682.8

2
993.8

1
41.3 0 0 46.13

UTTARANCHAL 0 0 32.3
116.0

1
2.58 0 0 0

WEST BENGAL 0 0
16765.

81
13.99 40.44 0 0 24.78

Total 14.68 654.03
1,08,29

9.72

2,280.

48

1,370

.87
30.15 53.99 1,766.37
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STATEWISE QUANTITY OF VARIOUS DRUGS SEZIED IN 2015


COCAINE
 (in kg)


EPHED
RINE GANJA

(in kg)

HASHIS
H

 (in kg)

HEROI
N

(in kg)

MEPHE
DRONE
 (in kg)

Methaqu
alone

(Mandra
x) (in
Kgs)

OPIUM
(in kg)

ARUNAC
HAL
PRADESH

0 0.00 894.24 0 1.23 0 0.00 8.78

ASSAM 0 20.00 1085.33 0 7.38 0 0.00 21.27

BIHAR 0 0.00 14.37 0 1.12 0 0.00 1.97

CHANDIG
ARH

0 0.00 53.4 10.76 0.8 0 0.00 39.1

CHHATTI
SGARH

0 0.00 6074.98 0 2.52 0 0.00 12.21

DADAR &
NAGAR

0 0.00 18.66 0 0 0 0.00 0

GOA 0.24 0.00 107.12 293.79 87 0.06 0.00 0

GUJARAT 0 0.00 1867.42 13.89 0 0 0.00 2.75

HARYAN
A

0.23 0.00 473.11 727.98 155.92 0 0.00 184.85

HIMMACH
AL
PRADESH

0.01 0.00 0.84 406.27 0.64 0 0.00 4.12

JAMMU &
KASHMIR

1.44 0.00 114.03 155.45 72.07 0 0.00 2.11

JHARKHA
ND

0 0.00 1203.53 0 3.63 0 0.00 46.6

KARNAT
AKA

7.19 0.00 2472.75 15.19 3.22 0 0.00 8.55

KERALA 0.01 0.00 810.55 96.8 3.2 0 0.00 0.01

MADHYA
PRADESH

0 24.84 5373.94 5.21 8.56 0 0.00 85.65

MAHARA
SHTRA

62.01 1.99 4147.08 31.78 235.61 142.31 2.68 271.75

MANIPUR 0 24.84 4745.23 0 4.18 0 0.00 39.1

MEGHAL
AYA

0 1.99 3.2 0 0 0 0.00 0

MIZORAM 0 0.00 525.42 0 5.59 0 0.00 0.35

NAGALA
ND

0 0.00 6957 0 4.6 0 0.00 9.5

NEW
DELHI

20.87 50.2 5389.87 421.48 98.47 1125.57 80.51 50.21

ORISSA 0 0.00
19219.7

7
0 0.02 0 0.00 0

PUNJAB 0 50.20 881.6 78.66 601.88 0 4.79 420.88

RAJASTH
AN

0.15 0.00 5066.25 35.56 45.39 0 0.26 409.98

TAMIL
NADU

3.7 0.00 0 2 0 0 1.55 0

TRIPURA 0 0.00 460.7 53 0.05 0 0.00 0

UTTAR
PRADESH

1.65 0.00
10516.4

9
899.24 20.34 0 0.00 15.32

UTTARAN
CHAL

0 0.00 113.89 90.74 0.76 0 0.00 16.9

WEST
BENGAL

14.88 0.00
15785.8

8
12.93 50.79 0 0.00 34.79

Total 113.15
97.03 94,403.

03
3,350.7

3
1,416.0

1
1,267.94 89.79 1,686.74
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 L.S. Unstarred Q.No.2748 for 02.8.2016


STATE WISE QUANTITY OF VARIOUS DRUGS SEIZED IN 2016 (UPTO JUNE)
provisional data


COCAIN

E

 (in kg)

EPHEDRI

NE

 (in kg)

GANJA
(in kg)

HASHISH
 (in kg)

HEROIN
(in kg)

METHAPHETAMINE
(in Kgs)

MEMHAQ
UALONE

(MANDR

AX (in
Kgs)

OPIUM (in
kg)

ANDHRA

PRADESH
0 0 1448.9 0 0

0 0
0

ARUNACH

AL

PRADESH

0 0 2100.97 0 0.07

0 0

0.17

ASSAM 0 0 1410.15 0 0.47 0 0 99.06

BIHAR 0 0 168.5 0 0 0 0 6.1

CHANDIGA

RH
0 0 17.3 14.1 23.09

0 0
6.5

CHHATTIS

GARH
0 0 2219.44 0 0

0.06 0
2.9

GOA 0.14 0 1.49 5.72 0 0 0 0

GUJARAT 0 0 1313.46 26.39 2.57 0 0 0

HARYANA 0 0 645.92 45.65 133.41 0 0 21.18

HIMMACH

AL

PRADESH

0 0 1.9 187.42 0.2

0 0

8.91

JAMMU &

KASHMIR
0 0 36.13 52.7 4.51

0 0
0.6

JHARKHA

ND
0 0 455.06 0 0

0 0
14.55

KARNATA

KA
1.32 20 781.44 0 1.69

0 0
0

KERALA 0 0 3378.63 7.28 0.48 0 0 0

MADHAYA

PRADESH
0 0 976.73 0.48 5.55

0 0
27.37

MAHARAS

HTRA
2.17 44500 437.03 48.07 3.71

142.31 0
3.38

MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25

MIZORAM 0 0 47.94 0 1.69 0 0 3.15

NAGALAN

D
0 0 3319 0 0

0 0
3

NEW

DELHI
2.57 291.82 4317.57 196.02 47.9

1125.57 19.21
0.06

ORISSA 0 0 6175.99 0 0.01 0 0 0

PUNJAB 0 0 130.05 59.86 97.78 0 0 104.64

RAJASTHA

N
0.02 0 1761.72 25.32 3.42

0 0
202.49

TAMIL

NADU
0 0 0 0 0

0 0
0

UTTAR

PRADESH
0 0 2710.48 424.85 10.3

0 0
68.54

UTTARANC

HAL
0 0 203.6 37.28 0.7

0 0
5.62

WEST

BENGAL
0.28 0 4356.85 12.99 13.58

0 0.14
59.94

Total 6.51 44,811.82 38,418.89 1,144.12 351.12 1267.94 19.35 663.15
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Details of large seizure of arms/ammunition - State/UT wise cases reported under the Arms Act, 1959, unlicensed arms seized, licensed arms seized, others arms seized, ammunition seized in number and ammunition seized in KGs during 2014


SL State/UT 2014

Cases
Reported
under the
Arms Act

Arms seized Ammunition seized

Total Unlicensed
(Crude &

Country Made)

Licensed
(Factory
Made)

other In Number In KGs

    1 2 2.1 2.2 2.3 3 4

1 Andhra Pradesh 121 109 62 7 40 77 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 26 47 42 5 0 3065 61

3 Assam 473 423 322 73 28 3279 186

4 Bihar 1764 1942 1790 24 128 7811 651.18

5 Chhattisgarh 782 684 225 1 458 129 259

6 Gujarat 586 682 560 32 90 822 5

7 Haryana 1564 1697 1451 8 238 1843 81.615

8 Jammu & Kashmir 181 230 142 5 83 6747 6

9 Jharkhand 459 408 343 15 50 586 75.8

10 Karnataka 107 290 72 12 206 122 3

11 Kerala 273 234 77 3 154 92 1

12 Madhya Pradesh 11595 10077 3228 87 6762 1712 38.46

13 Maharashtra 1412 1488 788 40 660 1674 0

14 Nagaland 11 51 50 0 1 793 33

15 Odisha 59 29 18 0 11 346 0

16 Punjab 20 49 12 36 1 12717 76.942

17 Rajasthan 222 377 329 19 29 3704 647

18 Tamil Nadu 513 763 241 92 430 1364 36.4


19 Uttar Pradesh 275 1 1 0 0 0 0

20 Uttarakhand 105 172 97 6 69 29 15

21 West Bengal 4 88 28 4 56 65 0

22 Delhi UT 753 1205 859 9 337 20794 1955


Page 1 of 1 of Annexure - B

Annexure referred to in part (b) of Question No. 2748


AMOUNT RELEASED UNDER “ASSISTANCE TO STATES & UTs”


S.N. State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total(Amount in Rupees)


1.  Gujarat   71,30,000 71,30,000

2.  Haryana 4,28,100   4,28,100

3.  Himachal Pradesh  22,84,000  22,84,000

4.  Karnataka   14,95,000 14,95,000

5.  Meghalaya   6,29,756 6,29,756

6.  Mizoram 29,73,200 83,10,000  1,12,83,200

7.  Nagaland 35,99,980 59,17,312  95,17,292

8.  Sikkim  23,25,007  23,25,007

9.  Tamil Nadu  40,33,100  40,33,100

10.  Tripura   23,57,083 23,57,083

11.  Uttar Pradesh 22,80,000   22,80,000

12.  Uttrakhand   15,82,278 15,82,278

13.  West Bengal   17,94,500 17,94,500

